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Generation 1 
 

1. Wendy Moore: born 1962 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Carl Thomas Moore: born 12 May 1939 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Feb 2023 in 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Agnes Locklear: born 1 Jan 1938 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Feb 2013 in Laurinburg, 

Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Luther Ward Moore: born 21 Jul 1889 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Dec 1957 in 

Prospect, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Nora Rebecca Smith: born 16 Mar 1903 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Oct 1991 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Paul Locklear: born 6 Jun 1905 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 31 May 1934 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina; died 8 May 2003 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Nola McMillan: born 14 Jun 1915 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Sep 1999 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. William Luther "Luke" Moore: born 12 Oct 1857 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; married 24 

May 1880 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 22 Dec 1930 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Mary Catherine Oxendine: born 25 Mar 1854 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1928 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Charles Randolph Smith: born 12 Sep 1856 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; married 1886; died 

1 May 1930 in Marks Creek, Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Sarah Sallie Jacobs: born 16 Sep 1870 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Dec 1944 in 

Richmond County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. John Joseph Locklear: born 1868 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1889; died 4 Sep 1923 

in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Missouri Dial: born 1868 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Feb 1957 in Maxton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Duncan McMillan: born 20 Apr 1871 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Apr 1949 in 

Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 
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15. Harriett Bullard: born 20 Nov 1879 in North Carolina, USA; died 21 Mar 1956 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. James Moore: born Apr 1836 in Clarkton, Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; married 1855; died 6 

Sep 1908 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Caroline Cumbo: born May 1836 in North Carolina, USA; died 7 Aug 1906 in Columbus County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

18. Hugh "Hughie" Oxendine: born 1831 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1851; died 24 Feb 

1918 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Eliza Jane Chavis: born Jan 1829 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Jan 1914 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. John B. Smith: born 1820 in North Carolina, USA; married 19 Jan 1850 in Richmond, North Carolina, USA; 

died 2 Nov 1898 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Harriett Grant: born 7 Feb 1831 in North Carolina, USA; died 28 Jan 1882. 

 

22. Andrew James Jacobs: born 6 Jun 1839 in North Carolina, USA; died 5 Apr 1897 in Richmond, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Christian Strickland: born 8 Dec 1849 in Chesterfield County, South Carolina, USA; died 22 Aug 1924 in 

Richmond County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. John Archie Locklear: born 8 Jun 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1860; died 29 

Jun 1925 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Margaret Anne McLaughlin: born 1842 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Jul 1921 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. Marcus Dial: born 19 Aug 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1868; died 11 Oct 1932 

in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Elizabeth Harris: born 14 Jul 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jul 1925 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Nathan McMillian: born 1832 in Florida, USA; died 27 Aug 1891 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Margaret A. Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Elias Bullard: born 1846 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Mar 1872 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 1 Jan 1932 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Dorcas Dial: born Feb 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Nov 1926 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 6 
 

32. Benjamin John Moore: born 1786 in North Carolina, USA; married 16 Apr 1846 in Wilmington, New 

Hanover, North Carolina; died 1859 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Martha Penelope "Peggy" Jacobs: born 1790 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in 

Waccamaw, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. James Oxendine: born 1795 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Dec 1856 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

37. Elizabeth "Betsy" Revels: born abt 1796 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Sep 1873 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Millie Chavis: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1900 in Maxton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. William Curtis Jacobs: born 1808 in North Carolina, USA; died 15 Sep 1883 in Richmond County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Elizabeth Eady: born 1812 in South Carolina, USA; died 9 Jun 1882 in Richmond County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

46. Jack B. Strickland: born abt 1824 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died 19 Oct 1864 in Virginia, 

USA. 

 

47. Ann "Anna" "Annie" Leviner: born abt 1820 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

48. Solomon Locklear: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Unknown. 

 

49. Peggy Locklear: born 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. John McLaughlin: born 15 Sep 1828 in Gibson, Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Dec 1906 in 

Gibson, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

51. Pallie Pollie Locklear: born abt 1822 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Duncan Dial: born abt 1800 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Maria Dial: born abt 1820 in North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

54. James Brantley Harris: born abt 1825 in Warrenton, Warren, North Carolina, USA; died 1865 in North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Catherine McBryde: born abt 1824 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Back Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 
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58. Zachariah Locklear: born abt 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in Smith's, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Matilda B. Bullard: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. James "Jim" Bullard: born abt 1814 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1894 in 

Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Mary Ann McNeill: born 1827 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jul 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Solomon Locklear: born 15 Apr 1811 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; married 25 Feb 1872 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died Oct 1910 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Mary 'Polly' Dial: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

74. Nathaniel Revels: born 1780 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1865 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

75. Mary Elizabeth “Betsy” Lowery: born 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1850 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

108. E.T. Harris: born abt 1805 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

110. Alexander McBryde: born abt 1805 in North Carolina, USA; died 1862 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Mary McBryde: born abt 1805 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

122. Daniel McNeill: born 1765 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Nov 1828 in Cumberland 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

123. Elizabeth McNeill: born 11 Sep 1789 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Nov 1857 in East 

Carroll Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

126. Peter Dial: born 1776 in Robeson, North Carolina, United States; died 1835 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

United States. 

 

127. Mary Margaret Demery: born 1780 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1860 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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BULLARD 

Elias (b. 1846) ....................................................... 2 

Harriett (b. 1879) ................................................... 2 

James "Jim" (b. 1814) ........................................... 4 

Matilda B. (b. 1820) .............................................. 4 

  
CHAVIS 

Eliza Jane (b. 1829) ............................................... 2 

Millie (b. 1810)...................................................... 3 

CUMBO 

Caroline (b. 1836) ................................................. 2 

  
DEMERY 

Mary Margaret (b. 1780) ....................................... 4 

DIAL 

Dorcas (b. 1850) .................................................... 2 

Duncan (b. 1800) ................................................... 3 

Marcus (b. 1838) ................................................... 2 

Maria (b. 1820) ...................................................... 3 

Mary 'Polly' (b. 1820) ............................................ 4 

Missouri (b. 1868) ................................................. 1 

Peter (b. 1776) ....................................................... 4 

  
EADY 

Elizabeth (b. 1812) ................................................ 3 

  
GRANT 

Harriett (b. 1831) ................................................... 2 

  
HARRIS 

E.T. (b. 1805)......................................................... 4 

Elizabeth (b. 1852) ................................................ 2 

James Brantley (b. 1825)....................................... 3 

  
JACOBS 

Andrew James (b. 1839) ....................................... 2 

Martha Penelope "Peggy" (b. 1790) ..................... 3 

Sarah Sallie (b. 1870) ............................................ 1 

William Curtis (b. 1808) ....................................... 3 

  
LEVINER 

Ann "Anna" "Annie" (b. 1820) ............................. 3 

LOCKLEAR 

Agnes (b. 1938) ..................................................... 1 

John Archie (b. 1838) ............................................ 2 

John Joseph (b. 1868) ............................................ 1 

Margaret A. (b. 1850) ............................................ 2 

Pallie Pollie (b. 1822) ............................................ 3 

Paul (b. 1905) ........................................................ 1 

Peggy (b. 1805) ..................................................... 3 

Solomon (b. 1800) ................................................. 3 

Solomon (b. 1811) ................................................. 4 

Zachariah (b. 1817) ............................................... 4 

LOWERY 

Mary Elizabeth ...................................................... 4 

  
MCBRYDE 

Alexander (b. 1805)............................................... 4 

Catherine (b. 1824) ................................................ 3 

Mary (b. 1805) ....................................................... 4 

MCLAUGHLIN 

John (b. 1828) ........................................................ 3 

Margaret Anne (b. 1842) ....................................... 2 

MCMILLAN 

Duncan (b. 1871) ................................................... 1 

Nola (b. 1915) ........................................................ 1 

MCMILLIAN 

Nathan (b. 1832) .................................................... 2 

MCNEILL 

Daniel (b. 1765) ..................................................... 4 

Elizabeth (b. 1789) ................................................ 4 

Mary Ann (b. 1827) ............................................... 4 

MOORE 

Benjamin John (b. 1786) ....................................... 3 

Carl Thomas (b. 1939) .......................................... 1 

James (b. 1836)...................................................... 2 

Luther Ward (b. 1889) ........................................... 1 

Wendy (b. 1962) .................................................... 1 

William Luther "Luke" (b. 1857) .......................... 1 

  
OXENDINE 

Hugh "Hughie" (b. 1831) ...................................... 2 

James (b. 1795)...................................................... 3 

Mary Catherine (b. 1854) ...................................... 1 

  
REVELS 

Elizabeth "Betsy" (b. 1796)................................... 3 

Nathaniel (b. 1780) ................................................ 4 

  
SMITH 

Charles Randolph (b. 1856) .................................. 1 

John B. (b. 1820) ................................................... 2 

Nora Rebecca (b. 1903)......................................... 1 

STRICKLAND 

Christian (b. 1849) ................................................. 2 

Jack B. (b. 1824).................................................... 3 
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North Carolina 

New Hanover 

Wilmington ........................................................ 3 

Robeson ................................................................. 4 

Lumberton ......................................................... 1 

  
United States 

North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 4 

Unknown ................................................................... 3 

USA 

Florida .................................................................... 2 

Louisiana 

East Carroll Parish ............................................. 4 

North Carolina ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Anson County .................................................... 4 

Bladen County ............................................... 3, 4 

Columbus 

Waccamaw .................................................... 3 

Columbus County ...................................... 1, 2, 3 

Clarkton ......................................................... 2 

Cumberland County .......................................... 4 

Richmond .......................................................... 2 

Marks Creek .................................................. 1 

Richmond County ................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Robeson ......................................................... 1, 2 

Back Swamp .................................................. 3 

Burnt Swamp ................................................. 3 

Lumberton ..................................................... 1 

Maxton ................................................... 1, 3, 4 

Pembroke ............................................... 1, 2, 4 

Prospect ......................................................... 1 

Smiths ........................................................ 1, 2 

Smith's ........................................................... 3 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Sampson County ............................................... 4 

Scotland ............................................................. 1 

Gibson............................................................ 3 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

Warren 

Warrenton ...................................................... 3 

South Carolina ....................................................... 3 

Chesterfield County .......................................... 2 

Marlboro County ............................................... 3 

Virginia .................................................................. 3 

 


